

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

Private and Special Laws

ENACTED AT

Adjourned Session, August 29, 1883.

[taken from p. 505 of printed volume]

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Chapter 364.

An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, ns follows:

Act of appropri ation for 1884.

Снар. 364

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-four, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same :

Revision and publication of revised statutes,

twelve thousand dollars\$12,000)	00
Road in Indian township leading from the Houl-		
ton and Baring road to the Grand Lake stream,		
one hundred and fifty dollars)	00
Number eleven, range one, Aroostook county,		
for school fund and mill tax of eighteen hun-		
dred and eighty-three, payable January one,		
eighteen hundred and eighty-four, two hundred		
seventy dollars and forty-two cents)	42

Amounting to the sum of twelve thousand four hundred twenty dollars and forty-two cents... 12,420–42 SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved August 29, 1883.

Chapter 365.

An Act to amend chapter one hundred and eighty of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, entitled "An act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the Private and Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one, entitled "An act to incorporate the Biddeford and Saco Water Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 180 Special Laws of 1883 amended, SECT. 1. Chapter one hundred and eighty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, is hereby amended, by adding after the words, "with pure CHAP. 365 water," at the end of section one of said act, the words, 'for domestic and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, the supply of shipping, and the use of manufacturing establishments,' so that said section, when amended, will read as follows:

'SECT. 1. Chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one. is hereby amended, by striking out all of said chapter after the word "company," in the eighth line, and inserting instead thereof the following: 'for the purpose of conveying to and Purposes. supplying the towns of Lyman, Dayton and Scarboro', and the cities of Biddeford and Saco, with pure water for domestic and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, the supply of shipping, and the use of manufacturing establishments.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved August 29, 1883.

507